to the time periods on or prior to April 19, 2011 is STAG Predecessor Group�s financial information; the financial information contained in this
report for any time period on or after April 20, 2011 is the Company�s financial information.  The Company did not exist before April 20, 2011
and as a result of our formation transactions, our Company is substantially different from STAG Predecessor Group.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2012 and for the year ended December 31, 2011 and the
three months ended March 31, 2012 are not necessarily indicative of what our actual financial condition would have been at March 31, 2012 or
what our actual results of operations would have been assuming the transactions had occurred as of January 1, 2011, nor do they purport to
represent our financial condition or results of operations for future periods.

25

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

39

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2012

(dollars in thousands)

STAG
Industrial

Inc.

STAG
Industrial Inc.
Acquisitions

Company
Pro Forma

(A) (B)
Assets
Rental property
Land $ 74,763 $ 3,814 $ 78,577
Buildings 419,468 30,673 450,141
Tenant improvements 26,115 1,942 28,057
Building and land improvements 12,377 � 12,377
Less: accumulated depreciation (33,792) � (33,792)
Total rental property, net 498,931 36,429 535,360

Cash and cash equivalents 18,462 � 18,462
Restricted cash 8,219 � 8,219
Tenants accounts receivable, net 5,710 � 5,710
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,490 � 1,490
Deferred financing fees, net 2,467 � 2,467
Leasing commissions, net 1,054 � 1,054
Goodwill 4,923 � 4,923
Due from related parties 309 � 309
Deferred leasing intangibles, net 115,640 9,278 124,918
Total assets $ 657,205 $ 45,707 $ 702,912

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable 297,253 � 297,253
Credit facility 40,000 43,800 83,800
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 4,644 � 4,644
Tenant prepaid rent and security deposits 4,298 � 4,298
Dividends payable 7,793 � 7,793
Deferred leasing intangibles, net 1,970 1,907 3,877
Total liabilities 355,958 45,707 401,665

Equity:
Preferred stock 69,000 � 69,000
Common stock 160 � 160
Additional paid-in capital 179,076 � 179,076
Common stock dividends in excess of earnings (24,485) � (24,485)
Total stockholders� and owner�s deficit 223,751 � 223,751
Noncontrolling interest 77,496 � 77,496
Total equity 301,247 � 301,247
Total liabilities and equity $ 657,205 $ 45,707 $ 702,912

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

40

26

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

41

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

STAG Industrial
Inc.

STAG Industrial
Inc. Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB)
Revenues
Rental income $ 15,645 $ 1,935 $ � $ 17,580
Tenant recoveries 2,057 293 � 2,350
Other income 321 � � 321
Total revenues 18,023 2,228 � 20,251

Expenses
Property 3,230 340 � 3,570
General and administrative 2,998 � � 2,998
Property acquisition costs 293 � (293) (CC) �
Depreciation and amortization 8,860 725 � 9,585
Other expenses 50 � � 50
Total expenses 15,431 1,065 (293) 16,203

Other income (expense)
Interest income 4 � 4
Interest expense (4,172) (528) 104 (DD) (4,596)
Gain (loss) on interest rate swaps 215 � � 215
Total other income (expense) (3,953) (528) 104 (4,377)
Net loss $ (1,361) $ 635 $ 397 $ (329)
Less: preferred stock dividends 1,553 � � 1,553
Less: loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest (972) � 344 (EE) (628)
Net loss attributable to the common
stockholders $ (1,942) $ 635 $ 53 $ (1,254)

Loss per share - basic and diluted
Loss per share - basic and diluted $ (0.12) (FF) $ (0.08)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic and diluted 15,824,627 15,824,627

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

27

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

42

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

For the period January 1, 2011 to April 19,
2011

For the period
April 20, 2011 to
December 31,

2011

For the period
January 1, 2011 to
December 31,

2011
For the period January 1, 2011 to December

31, 2011
STAG

Predecessor
Group

STAG
Contribution

Group

The
Management
Company

STAG Industrial
Inc.

STAG Industrial
Inc. Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(GG) (HH) (II) (AA) (BB)
Revenues
Rental income $ 7,027 $ 8,008 $ �$ 39,184 $ 16,431 $ � $ 70,650
Tenant recoveries 1,218 730 � 4,747 1,964 � 8,659
Other income � � 359 940 � � 1,299
Total revenues 8,245 8,738 359 44,871 18,395 � 80,608

Expenses
Property 2,075 1,176 � 7,943 2,286 � 13,480
General and
administrative 322 � 1,532 8,365 � 667 (JJ) 10,886
Asset Management fees 175 � � � � � 175
Property acquisition costs � � � 1,088 � (1,088) (CC) �
Depreciation and
amortization 2,437 5,584 11 22,733 9,596 � 40,361
Other expenses � � � 294 � � 294
Total expenses 5,009 6,760 1,543 40,423 11,882 (421) 65,196

Other income (expense)
Interest income 1 � � 28 � � 29
Interest expense (4,053) (1,921) (139) (12,182) (4,526) (265) (KK) (22,929)

157 (DD)
Gain (loss) on interest
rate swaps 762 375 � 2,179 � � 3,316
Formation transaction
costs � � � (3,674) � 3,674 (LL) �
Offering costs � � � (78) 78 (MM) �
Total other income
(expense) (3,290) (1,546) (139) (13,727) (4,526) 3,644 (19,584)
Net income (loss) from
continuing operations (54) 432 (1,323) (9,279) 1,987 4,065 (4,172)
Less: preferred stock
dividends � � � 1,018 � � 1,018
Less: loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest � � � (3,396) � 1,665 (EE) (1,731)
Net income (loss)
attributable to the
common stockholders $ (54) $ 432 $ (1,323) $ (6,901) $ 1,987 $ 2,400 $ (3,459)
Income (loss) per share
- basic and diluted
Income (loss) per share -
basic and diluted $ (0.44) (FF) $ (0.22)
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding - basic and
diluted 15,630,910 15,630,910

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

43

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

28

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

44

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

below-market rents and change in straight-line rent recognition as a result of purchase accounting adjustments. Adjustments to depreciation and
amortization represent the additional depreciation expense and amortization of intangibles as a result of these purchase accounting adjustments.
Depreciation and amortization amounts were determined in accordance with the Company�s policies and are based on management�s evaluation of
the estimated useful lives of the properties and intangibles. The amounts allocated to building are depreciated over 40 years. The amounts
allocated to lease intangibles are generally amortized over the remaining life of the related leases. Interest expense represents the interest
expense of the debt at the current negotiated rates as if acquired on January 1, 2011.

30

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

46

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(dollars in thousands)

STAG Industrial, Inc. Acquisitions

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012
Certain Revenue and Expenses (unaudited) Pro Forma

Various (2)
STAG South Bend,

LLC (5)

STAG
Spartanburg, LLC

(6)
STAG Reading,

LLC (7) Adjustments(1)

STAG Industrial
Inc.

Acquisitions
Revenues
Rental income $ 1,107 $ 109 $ 261 $ 394 $ 64 $ 1,935
Tenant recoveries $ 146 $ � $ 10 $ 137 $ � $ 293
Total revenues $ 1,253 $ 109 $ 271 $ 531 $ 64 $ 2,228

Expenses
Property $ 146 $ � $ 58 $ 136 $ � $ 340
Depreciation and
amortization $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 725 $ 725
Interest expense $ 315 $ 34 $ 62 $ 117 $ � $ 528
Total expense $ 461 $ 34 $ 120 $ 253 $ 725 $ 1,593

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
Certain Revenue and Expenses Pro Forma

Various (2)
STAG North

Jackson, LLC (3)
STAG Rogers 2,

LLC (4)
STAG South Bend,

LLC (5)
STAG Spartanburg,

LLC (6)
STAG Reading,

LLC (7) Adjustments(1)

STAG Industrial
Inc.

Acquisitions
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenues
Rental income $ 11,187 $ 1,259 $ 1,194 $ 597 $ 1,028 $ 1,576 $ (410) $ 16,431
Tenant recoveries $ 1,250 $ � $ 128 $ � $ 41 $ 545 $ � $ 1,964
Total revenues $ 12,437 $ 1,259 $ 1,322 $ 597 $ 1,069 $ 2,121 $ (410) $ 18,395

Expenses
Property $ 1,345 $ � $ 170 $ � $ 231 $ 540 $ � $ 2,286
Depreciation and
amortization $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 9,596 $ 9,596
Interest expense $ 3,185 $ 443 $ � $ 184 $ 247 $ 467 $ � $ 4,526
Total expense $ 4,530 $ 443 $ 170 $ 184 $ 478 $ 1,007 $ 9,596 $ 16,408

(1)   The adjustments relate to above/below market lease amortization, straight-line rent adjustments, adding depreciation and amortization and adding
interest expense for the related debt.

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

47

(2)   Represents pro forma results for properties that were acquired by STAG Industrial, Inc. in 2011 and 2012, excluding the properties presented in the
tables. For the year ended December 31, 2011, in addition to the results of operations of other properties, this column includes the results of operations of the
Lansing Property, the Gresham Property, the Hazelwood Property and the Louisville Property, for which financial statements have been incorporated by reference

[…]

The table below illustrates the adjustments to revenue and expenses for STAG Contribution Group. Adjustments to revenue represent the impact
of the amortization of the net amount of above- and below-market rents and change in straight-line rent recognition as a result of purchase
accounting adjustments. Adjustments to depreciation and amortization represent the additional depreciation expense and amortization of
intangibles as a result of these purchase accounting adjustments. Depreciation and amortization amounts were determined in accordance with the
Company�s policies and are based on management�s evaluation of the estimated useful lives of the properties and intangibles. The amounts
allocated to building are depreciated over 40 years. The amounts allocated to lease intangibles are generally amortized over the remaining life of
the related leases. Interest expense represents the interest expense of the assumed debt at the current negotiated rates.

STAG Contribution Group

For the Period January 1, 2011 to April 19, 2011
Certain Revenues and Expenses

Historical STAG Mooresville Cleveland
Contribution

Group
Historical

Moorseville (2)
Historical

Cleveland (3) Adjustments (1)
Pro Forma STAG
Contribution Group

Revenues
Rental income $ 8,612 $ 180 $ 128 $ (912) $ 8,008
Tenant recoveries 719 � 11 � 730

Total revenues $ 9,331 $ 180 $ 139 $ (912) $ 8,738

Expenses
Property $ 1,165 $ � $ 11 $ � $ 1,176
Depreciation and
amortization � � � 5,584 5,584
(Gain) loss on interest rate
swaps � � � (375) (375)
Interest expense � � � 1,921 1,921

Total expense $ 1,165 $ � $ 11 $ 7,130 $ 8,306

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

49

(1) The adjustments relate to above/below market lease amortization, straight-line rent adjustments, adding depreciation and amortization,
adding interest expense for the related debt and the historical loss from the interest rate swaps.

(2) On March 1, 2011, the Mooresville Property was acquired by STAG GI Investments, LLC.

(3) On April 6, 2011, the Cleveland Property was acquired by STAG GI Investments, LLC.

32

Edgar Filing: STAG Industrial, Inc. - Form 8-K

50

STAG Industrial, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)